PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael A. Martinelli	01/18/2001
Paul Kessman	02/23/2001
Bradley A. Jascob	02/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Winchester Development Associates	
Street Address:	58 Wedgemere Avenue	
City:	Winchester	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01890	

Name:	Enterprise Medical Technology, Inc.	
Street Address:	20 Acorn Park	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02140	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12880460	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501288616

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 248-641-1600

 Email:
 pneal@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

PATENT

REEL: 024977 FRAME: 0130

H \$40.00 1288

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5074A-000024/COC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard W. Warner
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment (inventors to Winchester and Enterprise)#page1.tif source=Assignment (inventors to Winchester and Enterprise)#page2.tif source=Assignment (inventors to Winchester and Enterprise)#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024977 FRAME: 0131

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE Michael A. Martinelli, Winchester, Massachusetts, Paul Kessman, Broomfield, Colorado and Bradley A. Jascob, respectively, having invented improvements in A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NAVIGATING A CATHETER PROBE IN THE PRESENCE OF FIELD-INFLUENCING OBJECTS, and having filed a patent application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office describing the same and based thereon, Serial No. 09/589,779, Filed June 8, 2000, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Winchester Development Associates, a Massachusetts corporation, 58 Wedgemere Avenue, Winchester, Massachusetts 01890 and Enterprise Medical Technology, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, 20 Acorn Park, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02140 (and hereinafter called the Assignee which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name or its designee for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration, we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 18 day of January 2001,
Michael A. Martinelli
onwealth of Massachusetts)
of Wildhoop :ss
Before me this /8 day of 2000, personally appeared Michael A. elli, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act ed.
GAIL DASILVA Notary Public NOTARY Public NOTARY 20. 2006
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23 day of February. Paul Kessman
f Colorado)
of Boulder :ss
Before me this 23 rd day of 1000, personally appeared Paul an, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act ed. Parela Balsley Notary Public

Page 2 of 3

BST99 1168040-1. Mr. Commission Expires
August 10, 2002

PATENT REEL: 024977 FRAME: 0133

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>Z3</u> day of <u>February</u> , 2000. Bradley A. Jasoob
State of Colorado)
County of foul dea
Before me this 23rd day of 4brvw 6 2006, personally appeared Bradley A. Jascob, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.
Atty. Docket: 56300-037/(MRTK-0021) Are Of COLORIDO McDermott, Will & Emery
McDermott, Will & Emery 28 State Street Boston, Massachusetts 02109 Tel.: 617-535-4000 My Commission Expires August 10, 2002

RECORDED: 09/13/2010